Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

## SCHEDULES

## SCHEDULE 3

CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS AND REPEALS.

## PART II

AMENDMENTS CONSEQUENTIAL ON PART II OF THIS ACT

The House of Commons Disqualification Act 1957.

In Part II of Schedule 1, both in its application to the House of Commons of the Parliament of the United Kingdom and in its application to the Senate and House of Commons of Northern Ireland, in the entry "The Industrial Estates Management Corporations constituted by the Local Employment Act 1960", the word "Management" shall be omitted.

## The Local Employment Act 1960.

In section 1(1) for the words "the six following sections" there shall be substituted the words "sections 2, 3, 4 and 6 of this Act "; and for the word "district", in each place where it occurs, there shall be substituted the word "area".

In section 2 for the word "district" there shall be substituted the word "area".

In section 3(1) for the word " district ", in both places where it occurs, there shall be substituted the word " area " .

In section 4(1) for the word "district" there shall be substituted the word "area".

In section 6(1) for the word " district ", in both places where it occurs, there shall be substituted the word " area " .

In section 7, in subsection (1), for the word " district " there shall be substituted the word " area " and for the words " for the purposes of this Part of this Act" there shall be substituted the words " with a view to contributing to the development of industry in that area "; and in subsection (2) for the word " district" there shall be substituted the word " area ".

In section 9(5), as amended by section 5 of the Highlands and Islands Development (Scotland) Act 1965, for the words " Industrial Estates Management Corporation for Scotland" there shall be substituted the words " Scottish Industrial Estates Corporation " . In section 14(2) and (3) for the word " district ", wherever it occurs, there shall be substituted the word " area " and for the word " districts " there shall be substituted the word " areas " .

In section 15 for the definition of "development district" there shall be substituted—

"' development area' " means, subject to subsection (6) of section 15 of the Industrial Development Act 1966, any area for the time being specified as such under that section;".

In section 17 for the word " districts " there shall be substituted the word " areas ".

In Schedule 1 the word "Management" in the heading shall be omitted.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

The Highlands and Islands Development (Scotland) Act 1965.

In section 5(5) for the words " Industrial Estates Management Corporation for Scotland " there shall be substituted the words " Scottish Industrial Estates Corporation " .

In section 13(6) for the words " Industrial Estates Management Corporation for Scotland " there shall be substituted the words " Scottish Industrial Estates Corporation ".